SUPRC / Reno Gazette

Region:

Nevada Statewide

(N=500) n

Clark 323
Middle/Rural 75
Washoe 102

Hello, my name is
like to get your opinions on some political questions. Would you be willing to spend five

minutes answering some questions?

Thank You. Are you currently registered to vote?

July 2018

%
64.60
15.00
20.40

, and | am conducting a survey for Suffolk University. | would

(N=500) n %
Yes 500 100.00
1. Gender
(N=500) n %
Male 243 48.60
Female 257 51.40
2. How likely are you to vote in the upcoming elections for Governor and U.S. Senate —

will you almost certainly vote, will you probably vote, are the chances 50-50, will you
probably not vote, or will you definitely not vote in the general?

(N=500) n %

Almost certain 443 88.60
Probably vote 57 11.40

3. Are you currently registered as a Democrat, Republican, Independent/Non-Partisan,
or something else?

(N=500) n %

Democrat 189 37.80
Republican 174 34.80
Independent/Non-Partisan 102 20.40
Something else 24 4.80
Undecided 11 2.20

What is your age category?

(N=500) n %

18-24 Years 36 7.20
25-34 Years 78 15.60
35-44 Years 93 18.60
45-54 Years 79 15.80
55-64 Years 89 17.80
65-74 Years 78 15.60
75 + Years 45 9.00
Refused 2 0.40
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5.

For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me your ethnic
background/ancestry? {READ}

(N=500) n

White/Caucasian 331
Black/African-American 49
American Indian / Alaska Native 4
Asian 11
Native Hawaiian / Other Pacific Islander --------------------- 5
Hispanic/Latino 88
Other 10
Don’t know 2

(N=500) n

Vote/Lean Bakari — Independent American ----------------- 3
Vote/Lean Hagan — Libertarian 12
Vote/Lean Heller — Republican 205
Vote/Lean Michaels — Independent 8
Vote/Lean Rosen — Democrat 200
Other 2
None of these candidates 27
Undecided 43

(N=500) n

Extremely interested 185
Very interested 149
Somewhat interested 122
Not very interested 30
Not at all interested 9
Undecided 5

(N=500) n

The economy 92
Immigration 96
Donald Trump 92
Foreign affairs 9
Trade 11
Healthcare 99
Corruption 33
Gun control 36
Undecided 32
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%
66.20
9.80
0.80
2.20
1.00
17.60
2.00
0.40

If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, and the candidates were: Independent
American Kamau Bakari, Libertarian Tim Hagan, Republican Dean Heller,

Independent Barry Michaels, and Demaocrat Jacky Rosen, for whom would you vote or
toward whom would you LEAN at this time?

%
0.60
2.40
41.00
1.60
40.00
0.40
5.40
8.60

How interested are you in the U.S. Senate Race — extremely interested, very
interested, somewhat interested, not very interested, or not at all interested?

%
37.00
29.80
24.40

6.00

1.80

1.00

What is the most important issue when voting for U.S. Senate — {RANDOMIZE} the
economy, immigration, Donald Trump, foreign affairs, trade, healthcare, corruption, or
gun control?

%
18.40
19.20
18.40

1.80

2.20
19.80

6.60

7.20

6.40
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9. If the General Election for Governor were held today, and the candidates were:
Independent American Russell Best, Independent Ryan Bundy, Republican Adam
Laxalt, Libertarian Jared Lord, or Democrat Steve Sisolak, for whom would you vote

or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?

(N=500) n %
Vote/Lean Best — Independent American ------------------- 10 2.00
Vote/Lean Bundy — Independent 12 2.40
Vote Lean Laxalt — Republican 208 41.60
Vote/Lean Lord — Libertarian 7 1.40
Vote/Lean Sisolak — Democrat 205 41.00
None of these candidates 21 4.20
Undecided 37 7.40
10. How interested are you in the Governor’'s Race — extremely interested, very
interested, somewhat interested, not very interested, or not at all interested?
(N=500) n %
Extremely interested 184 36.80
Very interested 170 34.00
Somewhat interested 110 22.00
Not very interested 22 4.40
Not at all interested 6 1.20
Undecided 8 1.60

11. What is the most important issue when voting for Governor — {RANDOMIZE} the
economy, education, taxes, abortion, opioids, healthcare, corruption, gun control?

(N=500) n %

Economy 107 21.40
Education 98 19.60
Taxes 55 11.00
Abortion 19 3.80
Opioids 5 1.00
Healthcare 85 17.00
Corruption 34 6.80
Gun control 66 13.20
Undecided 31 6.20

12. This year, you will vote on a constitutional amendment, known as Question 3, which

would require the state legislature to quote, “minimize regulations on the energy
market and eliminate legal energy monopolies” end quote. If the vote were held today,

would you support or oppose Question 3?

(N=500) n

Support 154
Oppose 231
Undecided 112
Refused 3

13. Do you think that legalized prostitution in brothels should be prohibited?

(N=500) n

Yes 144
No 306
Undecided 46
Refused 4
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%
30.80
46.20
22.40

0.60

%
28.80
61.20

9.20

0.80
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14.

Nevada Statewide

Which of the following three statements comes closest to your view: {ROTATE 1 & 2}
(N=500) n %
1>" want my vote in November to support the

July 2018

direction President Trump is leading the nation.” ----------------- 202 40.40
2> “| want my vote in November to change the

direction President Trump is leading the nation.” ----------------- 194 38.80
3> “My vote this November doesn’t have much to do

with President Trump and his policies.” 79 15.80
Undecided 18 3.60
Refused 7 1.40

Great. | am now going to read you a list of individuals in state and national politics. For each,
please tell me if your opinion of them is generally favorable or unfavorable. If you are
undecided, or if you have never heard of someone, just tell me that. First, take Donald Trump.
Is your opinion of Donald Trump generally favorable, or generally unfavorable?

(RANDOMIZE 16-22)

(N=500) Never Heard Favorable Unfavorable Undecided
15. Donald Trump 6 228 245 21
1.20 45.60 49.00 4.20
16. Adam Laxalt 71 188 134 107
14.20 37.60 26.80 21.40
17. Steve Sisolak 46 181 175 98
9.20 36.20 35.00 19.60
18. Dean Heller 23 196 209 72
4.60 39.20 41.80 14.40
19. Jacky Rosen 80 171 137 112
16.00 34.20 27.40 22.40
20. Catherine Cortez
Masto 50 182 175 93
10.00 36.40 35.00 18.60
21. Brian Sandoval 45 284 94 77
9.00 56.80 18.80 15.40
22. Harry Reid 20 175 265 40
4.00 35.00 53.00 8.00
23. Do you think Nevada is heading in the right direction, or is on the wrong track?
(N=500) n %
Right direction 230 46.00
Wrong track 177 35.40
Undecided 93 18.60
24, Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as President?
(N=500) n %
Approve 234 46.80
Disapprove 242 48.40
Undecided 24 4.80
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25. Do you believe Donald Trump has kept his campaign promises in Nevada?
(N=500) n %
Yes 238 47.60
No 196 39.20
Undecided 66 13.20
26. Is your standard of living better now than it was 4 years ago, worse, or about the
same?
(N=500) n %
Better now 179 35.80
Worse now 78 15.60
About the same 242 48.40
Undecided 1 0.20
27. Looking ahead a year, do you think you and your family will be better off financially,
worse off, or about the same?
(N=500) n %
Will be better off 210 42.00
Will be worse off 73 14.60
About the same 201 40.20
Undecided 15 3.00
Refused 1 0.20
28. How would you rate economic conditions in Nevada today — excellent, good, fair, or
poor?
(N=500) n %
Excellent 73 14.60
Good 230 46.00
Fair 134 26.80
Poor 43 8.60
Undecided 19 3.80
Refused 1 0.20
29. Should the next Governor of Nevada move to enforce the universal gun background
checks first approved by Nevada voters in 2016?
(N=500) n %
Yes 341 68.20
No 110 22.00
Undecided 48 9.60
Refused 1 0.20

30. Thinking about Nevada, how corrupt would you say the state government is (ROTATE
ASCENDING/DESCENDING) — extremely corrupt, very corrupt, somewhat corrupt,

not very corrupt, not at all corrupt?
(N=500)

n
30

Extremely corrupt

60

Very corrupt

Somewhat corrupt
Not very corrupt

230
83

Not at all corrupt

38

Undecided
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%

6.00
12.00
46.00
16.60

7.60
11.80
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31. In the 2016 Presidential election, did you vote for (ROTATE) Democrat Hillary Clinton,
Republican Donald Trump, Libertarian Gary Johnson, none of these candidates...or
did you not vote in the presidential election?

(N=500) n %
Democrat Hillary Clinton 216 43.20
Republican Donald Trump 208 41.60
Libertarian Party Gary Johnson 7 1.40
None of these candidates 25 5.00
Did not vote 31 6.20
Undecided 3 0.60
Refused 10 2.00

{FOR 31.1 — 31.4 ONLY}

32. Do you regret your vote in 20167
(N=456) n %
Yes 38 8.33
No 418 91.67
Undecided 0 0.00
Refused 0 0.00

{FOR 31.5 ONLY}

33. Do you regret not voting in the 2016 election?
(N=31) n %
Yes 6 19.35
No 21 67.74
Undecided 3 9.68
Refused 1 3.23

THESE NEXT FINAL QUESTIONS WILL HELP US CLASSIFY YOUR ANSWERS WITH
OTHERS TAKING THE SURVEY

34. Are there any members of your household who are union members?
(N=500) n %
Yes 118 23.60
No 381 76.20
Undecided 1 0.20

35. Do you currently have children in the school system?
(N=500) n %
Yes 134 26.80
No 364 72.80
Undecided 2 0.40

36. Are there any members of your household, including yourself, who are gun owners?
(N=500) n %
Yes 299 59.80
No 183 36.60
Undecided 18 3.60

[THANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME. HAVE A NICE DAY/EVENING.]
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